MOBILE COUNTY COMMISSION

205 Government Street 8TH Fl. South Mobile, Alabama 36644

BID INVITATION

MAY 16, 2023

BID NO. 31-23

In accordance with General Act No. 217, Special Session 1967, notice is hereby given that the Mobile County Commission, Mobile, Alabama, will receive bids on the following items:

DURABLE RETRO-REFLECTIVE PREFORMED PAVEMENT MARKING MATERIAL BID FOR MOBILE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AS PER ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS:

NOTE: PRICES MUST REMAIN FIRM FROM DATE OF AWARD THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2023.

Any questions or comments concerning the bid requirements must be brought to the attention of Susan Holland, Purchasing Agent 251-574-8613, 205 Government St. 8^{th} Fl. S., Mobile, Alabama 36644, to or at bid opening or will be forever waived.

All bidders shall furnish a five percent (5%) bid bond on any contract exceeding \$15,000: provided that bonding is available for services, equipment or materials. Bid bond will be accepted in the form of a certified check, cashier's check, postal money order, etc. Out of State Corporations shall furnish a Certificate of Authority to transact business in the State of Alabama. Out of State limited liability companies shall proof of registration to transact business in this state. Alabama law requires that a successful bidder, if it has employees in the State of Alabama, provide proof of enrollment in E-Verify prior to the award of a contract. (See enclosed notice which must be completed, signed and returned with your bid.)

If applicable to a contract resulting from this invitation, the successful bidder must comply with the Contractor Felony Investigation Policy, available in the Purchasing Department or at mobilecountyal.gov.

THE MOBILE COUNTY COMMISSION DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF RACE, AGE, SEX, NATIONAL ORIGIN, RELIGION, OR DISABILITIES.

F.O.BMobile DATE OF DELIVERY	TERMS	You are invited to bi	d
on the above specifications. The rest	rictions contain	ed herein are for the purpos	3 e
of fixing a quality level, and any devi	iation therefrom :	must, in detail establish tha	it
it meets the quality requirements.		,	
BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED UNTIL 10:00 A.M.	JUNE 7	, 2023	
	A		
ALL BIDS MUST BE SEALED, THE WORD"BID",	THE BID NUMBER A	ND THE NAME OF THE ITEM MARKE	ΙD
ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE. BIDS	WILL BE RECEIVE	ED BY THE RECEPTIONIST IN TH	Œ
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COMMISSION ADMIN.	ISTRATOR, 205 GO	VERNMENT STREET ON THE EIGHT	Ή
FLOOR OF THE MOBILE COUNTY GOVERNMENT P.	LAZA. FAILURE TO	OBSERVE THE ABOVE INSTRUCTION	IS
WILL CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION	OF YOUR BID. THE	COMMISSION RESERVES THE RIGH	ΙT
TO REJECT ANY OR ALL BIDS.			
MOBILE COUNTY COMMISSION			
Alem 2 Hod			
GLENN L HODGE, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR			
We propose to meet the above specificat	tions for the sum	1	

Delivery can be made in days from receipt of award.

of see \$ attached list.

BY

RESPECTFULLY





IMPORTANT

THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE COMPLETED, SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID

As a condition for the award of a competitively bid contract to a company having one or more employees in the State of Alabama, the Beason-Hammon Alabama Taxpayer Citizenship and Protection Act, codified at Section 31-31-1, et seq., Code of Alabama (1975), as amended, requires that the company provide, in advance, proof of enrollment in E-Verify. E-Verify is an internet based system operated by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, which may be used to determine the eligibility of new hires to work in the United States. Further information about enrollment in E-Verify may be found at www.uscis.com/everify.adabama.gov.

As proof of enrollment in E-Verify, Mobile County requires a copy of the electronically signed signature page of the contractor's Memorandum of Understanding with the U.S. Department of Homeland Security or Alabama Department of Homeland Security (contractors having fewer than 25 employees may enroll in E-Verify through the state Department of Homeland Security).

Please comp	otete the following and return wit	n your bia.	
		(company name) has no employee	s in the
State of Alab	pama		
Or			
copy of the el attached.	ectronically signed signature pag	(company name) is enrolled in E-Vere of the company's Memorandum of Understa	
Date	Signature	Title	





Company ID Number: 477783

To be accepted as a participant in E-Verify, you should only sign the Employer's Section of the signature page. If you have any questions, contact E-Verify at 888-464-4218.

Employer Mobile County Commission			
Connie Hudson			
Name (Please Type or Print)		Title	
Electronically Signed		12/21/2011	
Signature		Date	
Department of Homeland Sec	curity - Verification D	liviston	
USCIS Verification Divisio	n		
Name (Please Type or Print)		Title	
Electronically Signed		12/21/2011	
Signature		Date	
Info	rmation Required f	or the E-Verify Program	
Information relating to yo	ur Company		
imonnation relating to yo	our company.		
Company Name	e: Mobile County.Comm	ission	
	9		
Company Facility Address	205 Government Stre	et	
	8th Floor South Towe		
	Mobile, AL 36644		
Company Alternate			
Address:			
County or Parish:	MOBILE		
Employer Identification			
	36001644		

MOBILE COUNTY	COMMISSION	BID FORM
	Date:	
	BID # 31-23	
DURABLE	RETRO-REFLECTIVE PREFORMED PAVEMENT BID FOR MOBILE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS	
Name of Company	<i>/</i> :	
Company Representative		
nepresentative	(Print)	-
Company		
Representative	(Signature)	
Address		
-		
hone Number () Fax Number()	

Federal ID Number_____

Email Address_____

Company Web Address_____

Please attach a current W-9.

BID SPECIFICATIONS FOR DURABLE RETRO-REFLECTIVE PREFORMED PAVEMENT MARKING MATERIALS

General Information

These specifications are for durable Retro-Reflective preformed pavement marking materials.

All of the preformed markings shall be capable of being adhered to asphalt, concrete or Portland cement by a pre-coated pressure sensitive adhesive. A primer may be used to precondition the pavement surface for some of the material. The bidder shall have available on request all equipment necessary to install materials (there will be no costs associated with this equipment use, and will not be added as part of any unit costs in this bid) and supply all recommendations for application that will assure the materials shall be suitable for use for one (1) year after date of receipt.

Bidders shall be pre-qualified by the Mobile County Traffic Department through the successful testing and/or use of the specified material for a period of at least one (1) year. Exception may be taken by non pre-qualified bidders, **providing with the bid**, evidence of the successful application of at least 5,000 square feet of material for at least three (3) months within the State of Alabama. All bidders shall show, **in writing and submitted with bid**, that their materials have been tested and approved for use on roadways in Alabama by the Alabama Department of Transportation.

Should material failure occur, as in bead retention, surface adhesion, discoloration, etc., when applied in accordance with manufacturer's instructions, the vendor shall replace all such materials in addition to reimbursing Mobile County for all costs involved in removing and re-installation of the defective material.

Materials provided under this bid shall meet or exceed current applicable ITE and FHWA standards as they relate to reflective pavement marking products as well as current ALDOT specifications. In the event of conflict between these specifications and those named above the requirement of these specifications shall prevail.

Specifications for Durable, Retro-reflective, Preformed Pavement Markings with improved retroreflectivity retention:

Materials – General

The preformed markings shall consist of white or yellow tapes/films with pigments selected to conform to standard highway colors. These films shall be manufactured free of lead or other heavy metal compounds.

Preformed words and symbols shall conform to the applicable shapes and sizes as outlined in the current "Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways".

The preformed markings shall be capable of being adhered to asphalt cement concrete or Portland cement concrete by a pre-coated pressure sensitive adhesive. A surface preparation adhesive may be used to precondition the pavement surface. The preformed markings shall conform to pavement contours by the action of traffic. The pavement marking shall be capable of application on new, dense and open-graded asphalt concrete wearing courses during the paving operation in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. After application, the markings shall be immediately ready for traffic. The bidder, shall identify proper surface preparation adhesives (where necessary) to be applied at the time of application, all equipment necessary for proper application, and recommendations for application that will assure effective product performance.

The preformed markings shall be suitable for use for one year after the date of receipt when stored in accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.

II. Classification

The markings shall be highly durable retro-reflective, pliant polymer materials designed for longitudinal and word/symbol markings subjected to high traffic volumes and severe wear conditions such as shear action from crossover or encroachment on typical longitudinal configurations such as edge and lane lines.

III. Warranty

The manufacturer shall warrant that pavement marking material sold for this application in the United States and Canada will remain effective for its intended use under normal traffic conditions and meet the minimum retained coefficient of retro-reflection value of 100 millicandelas per foot squared per foot-candle (measured at 1.05° observation and 88.7° entrance angles) subject to the following provision:

Application* Warranty

Longitudinal Markings 6 years

Words and Symbols 2 years

If the markings are applied in accordance with all the manufacturer's application recommendation and fail during the warranty period to retain the minimum reflectance values, fail to adhere to the roadway, or fail due to complete wear-through during the warranty period shown above (from the date of installation), the manufacturer's sole responsibility and purchaser's and user's exclusive remedy shall be:

The manufacturer will provide the replacement materials to restore the marking to its original effectiveness.

The materials to be bid on:

Line It	em <u>Color</u>	<u>Width</u>	<u>Length</u>	<u>Unit Price</u>		
1	White	4"	36"	\$		
2	White	6"	36"	\$		
3	White	8"	36"	\$		
4	White	12"	36"	\$		
5	Yellow	12"	36"	\$		
6	White	24"	36"	\$		
7	Yellow	24"	36"	\$		
Yield Line (Shark's Teeth)						
8		12"	18"	\$		
9		24"	36"	\$		
	Straight Arrow Star	ndard Reve	rsible			
10		9'9"	3′3″	\$		
	Turn Arrow (Left o	r Right) Sta	ndard Reversible			
11		8'2"	6′3″	\$		
	Combination Arrow (Left or Right) Standard Reversible					
12		13'1"	7′4″	\$		
13	"ONLY"	8′		\$		
14	"SCHOOL"	8′		\$		
15	"X-ING"	8′		\$		
16	"STOP"	8′		\$		
17	"YIELD"	8′		\$		
18	"AHEAD"	8'		\$		

Line Ite	<u>Color</u>	<u>Width</u>	<u>Length</u>	Unit Price
Railroad Crossing Package Consisting of				
19	2 "R"s a	\$		
	Individual Letters an			
20	A - Z	8'		\$
21	0 – 9	8′		\$
	White on Blue Hand			
22		48"	48"	\$
	Pavement Markers			
23	Type 1A – One w	hite face		\$
24	24 Type 1B – One yellow face			\$
25	25 Type 2A – Two white faces			\$
26	26 Type 2B – One white and one yellow face			\$
27	27 Type 2C – One white and one red face			\$
28	28 Type 2D – Two yellow faces			\$
29	29 Type 2E – One yellow and one red face			\$
30	Fire Hydrant – Tv	vo blue faces		\$
31	Glass beads (per	bag)		\$

Bids shall be made on a unit cost of each material. Bids can also be made with quantity discounts by giving the minimum quantity of each item and cost per item.

The length of this Contract shall be for six (6) months from Date of award through December 31, 2023

Shipment of all materials will be to:

Mobile County Traffic Department

Attention: Mr. Vernon Lucious

1150 Schillinger Road North

Mobile, Alabama 36608